to provide the same quality of information associated with information that has been subject
to an audit or review by an independent auditor. None of the Arrangers, the Dealers or any of
their respective affiliates, directors or advisors makes any representation or warranty, express
or implied, regarding the accuracy or completeness of such unaudited pro forma consolidated
financial information or their sufficiency for an assessment of, and investors are cautioned not

23

to place undue reliance on the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information
appearing below. See “Risk Factors — Risks Relating to the Presentation of the Financial
Information in the Offering Circular — The pro forma financial information included in the
Offering Circular is not comparable to the corresponding financial information of the Group for
the year ended 31 December 2016 and of future years.” for further details.

SELECTED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The Group
The Target

Company A
The Target

Company B Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

The Group
Pro Forma

Financial
Information The Group

as of 31 December as of 31 December

2015 2015 2016

RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

NON-CURRENT
ASSETS

Property, plant and
equipment 7,168 2,502 — — — — 9,670 16,971

Investment in joint
ventures 566,781 — — — — — 566,781 1,375,085

Financial assets at
fair value through
profit or loss — — 337,099 — — — 337,099 975,182

Available-for-sale
investments — 1,116 6,689 — — — 7,805 10,351

Investment
properties 4,404,750 — — — — — 4,404,750 6,541,100

Goodwill — — — — — 1,380,288 1,380,288 1,380,288

Other intangible
assets 66 2 — — — 186,243 186,311 173,760

Other non-current
assets 397,683 3,613 — — — — 401,296 345,270

Deferred tax assets 41,284 3,424 — — — — 44,708 64,574

Total non-current
assets 5,417,732 10,657 343,788 — — 1,566,531 7,338,708 10,882,581

CURRENT ASSETS

Trade receivables 34,771 — — — — — 34,771 64,310

Prepayments,
deposits and
other receivables 227,730 32,325 34,867 (30,588) — — 264,334 154,587

Derivative financial
instruments 1,688 — — — — — 1,688 —

Pledged bank
deposits 243,641 — — — — — 243,641 511,815

Cash and cash
equivalents 937,152 18,355 268,720 — — — 1,224,227 2,856,414

Total current
assets 1,444,982 50,680 303,587 (30,588) — — 1,768,661 3,587,126

CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Bank loans and
other borrowings 232,750 — — — — — 232,750 526,253

Trade payables,
accruals and
other payables 343,262 157,131 158,811 (30,588) (200,117) — 428,499 211,055

Derivative financial
instruments 78,845 — — — — — 78,845 —

Tax payable 9,707 513 — — — — 10,220 13,438

Total current
liabilities 664,564 157,644 158,811 (30,588) (200,117) — 750,314 750,746

24

The Group
The Target

Company A
The Target

Company B Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

The Group
Pro Forma

Financial
Information The Group

as of 31 December as of 31 December

2015 2015 2016

RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

NET CURRENT
ASSETS 780,418 (106,964) 144,776 — 200,117 — 1,018,347 2,836,380

TOTAL ASSETS
LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 6,198,150 (96,307) 488,564 — 200,117 1,566,531 8,357,055 13,718,961

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Deferred tax
liabilities 468,945 — — — — 55,873 524,818 762,737

Bank loans and
other borrowings 3,023,937 — 5,778 — — — 3,029,715 5,267,979

Redeemable
convertible
preference
shares — — 1,707,587

Financial liabilities
at fair value
through profit or
loss — — 269,938 — — — 269,938 87,351

Other non-current
liabilities 53,828 — — — — — 53,828 73,960

Total non-current
liabilities 3,546,710 — 275,716 — — 55,873 3,878,299 7,899,614

NET ASSETS 2,651,440 (96,307) 212,848 — 200,117 1,510,658 4,478,756 5,819,347

EQUITY

Equity attributable to
owners of the
parent

Issued capital 9,752 61,656 — — 200,117 (259,355) 12,170 12,170

Equity component of
redeemable
convertible
instruments — — 453,676

Reserves 2,636,043 (157,963) 44,762 — — 1,770,013 4,292,855 4,794,093

2,645,795 (96,307) 44,762 — 200,117 1,510,658 4,305,025 5,259,939

Non-controlling
interests 5,645 — 168,086 — — — 173,731 559,408

Total equity 2,651,440 (96,307) 212,848 — 200,117 1,510,658 4,478,756 5,819,347

25

Notes:

(1) The pro forma adjustments reflect the elimination of intercompany balances between the newly acquired

subsidiaries.

(2) Pursuant to an agreement dated January 2016, Redwood Investment Company, Ltd. (“RIC”), shareholder of the

Target Companies, converted its debt of the Target Companies into capital. The pro forma adjustments

represent the debt-for-equity swaps transaction of US$30,818,000 (the spot exchange rate for US$ on 31

December 2015 was used to translate the increased equity from US$ to RMB, which is RMB200,117,000) as if

it had been completed on 31 December 2015.

[…]

identifiable net assets of the Target Companies. For the purpose of this section, the directors of ESR had

assumed that: (1) the consideration of the proposed acquisition of the Target Companies was 19.865% of the

ordinary shares of ESR, with fair value of US$253,179,000 (the spot exchange rate for US$ on 31 December

2015 was used to translate the value from US$ to RMB, which is RMB1,664,045,000); (2) the management

contracts amounting to US$28,681,000 (the spot exchange rate for US$ on 31 December 2015 was used to

translate the management contracts from US$ to RMB, which is RMB186,243,000) arising from the business

combination; (3) the deferred tax liabilities of US$8,604,000 (the spot exchange rate for US$ on 31 December

2015 was used to translate the management contracts from US$ to RMB, which is RMB55,873,000) on the fair

value adjustment in management contracts and (4) the estimated fair value of the identifiable net assets of the

Target Companies as of 31 December 2015.

26

SELECTED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

The Group
The Target

Company A
The Target

Company B

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Adjustments

The Group
Pro Forma

Financial
Information The Group

for the year ended 31 December
for the year ended 31

December

2015 2015 2016

RMB’000
(Note1)

Revenue 336,195 85,031 — — 421,226 649,620

Cost of sales (21,032) — — — (21,032) (17,826)

Gross profit 315,163 85,031 — — 400,194 631,794

Other income and gains 229,014 1,678 22,545 — 253,237 907,538

Administrative expenses (151,833) (120,955) (5,685) (26,605) (305,078) (387,135)

Fair value loss on derivative
financial instrument (2,312) — — — (2,312) (81,474)

Finance costs (251,614) (6,460) (259) — (258,333) (375,352)

Share of profits and losses of
joint ventures 3,378 — — — 3,378 244,112

Profit before tax 141,796 (40,706) 16,601 (26,605) 91,086 939,483

Income tax expense (82,925) (364) — (6,652) (89,941) (234,284)

Profit for the year 58,871 (41,070) 16,601 (33,257) 1,145 705,199

Profit attributable to:

— Owners of the Company 59,237 (41,070) 15,003 (33,257) (87) 593,881

— Non-controlling interests (366) — 1,598 — 1,232 111,318

58,871 (41,070) 16,601 (33,257) 1,145 705,199

Note:

(1) The pro forma adjustments reflect the amortisation of management contract and related defer tax expenses
during the year 2015.

27

RISK FACTORS

Prior to making any investment decision, investors should consider carefully all of the
information in this Offering Circular, including any documents incorporated by reference herein
and the risks and uncertainties described below. Any of the risks described below could
materially and adversely affect any Issuer’s and/or the Guarantor’s ability to satisfy its
obligations, including those under the Securities and/or the Guarantee, as the case may be,